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Disclaimer and Warnings

Pre-flight Checklist

Safety Guidelines

Flight Environment

Post-flight Checklist

Wireless Communication

This manual contains important information on safe and proper use. Please read this manual carefully before using the product to understand your legal rights 
and responsibilities. The HOVEAir X1 PRO/HOVEAir X1 PROMAX is a micro flying camera with photo and video capabilities. This product is not a toy and should 
not be operated by individuals who may pose a safety risk, including but not limited to:

When using the wireless remote control function, ensure that you operate this product under conditions where wireless communication can function normally. 
Please note the following limitations:
1. Ensure flight in open areas without obstacles to avoid interference with satellite positioning system signals and the flying camera's compass from buildings, 
mountains, or forests.
2. Do not fly near areas with magnetic or radio interference. These areas include, but are not limited to, Wi-Fi hotspots, Bluetooth devices, high-voltage power lines, 
high-voltage transformer stations, radar stations, mobile base stations, and broadcast towers. If used in areas with high interference, the flying camera may 
malfunction or become uncontrollable. These abnormal behaviors may result in decreased product performance or errors in image transmission.

Before using this product, please ensure that you fully understand all functions, flight requirements, and relevant government regulations, including but not 
limited to:
1. Confirm that the product is fully charged before flight.
2. Before using the product, inspect the flying camera body and accessories, including but not limited to the protective frame, motors, battery, propellers, gimbal, 
and other flight-related accessories to ensure they are functioning properly.
3. Ensure that the product's firmware and the Hover X1 App are updated to the latest versions.
4. Please read the product information, including manuals such as the "HOVERAir X1 PRO/HOVERAir X1 PROMAX Disclaimer and Safety Manual," "HOVERAir X1 
PRO/HOVERAir X1 PROMAX Quick Start Guide," and "HOVERAir X1 PRO/HOVERAir X1 PROMAX Battery Safety Manual" to familiarize yourself with the product, its 
operation, and features.
5. You can set the lost connection return behaviour to either [Hover] or [Return to Home] in the Hover App. Go to Manual Control, then click the settings button at 
the top-right corner, select Operation Settings, and choose Safety Settings. If HOVERAIR loses connection with the controller during flight, it will automatically 
return to home or hover in place, based on the settings you have configured.
6. If the device encounters a malfunction, the status indicator will show a steady yellow light, and the screen will display relevant error information.
(For example: If the compass malfunctions and requires calibration, the screen will display "Compass error. Please calibrate the IMU using the app.")

Before using this product, please read this manual carefully to understand its features. Users agree to use this product only for safe and legal purposes. 
Improper use may cause property damage, accidents, or injuries. Users agree to be responsible for their actions and any consequences. By using this product, 
users acknowledge that they have understood, accepted, and agreed to all terms and conditions in this manual, as well as any policies or treaties set by 
Shenzhen Zero Zero Infinity Technology Co., Ltd. (referred to as "Zero Zero Technology").

Unless explicitly stated otherwise, any advice or information obtained from related policies, treaty guidelines, products, product accessories, or other sources 
does not apply to any warranty of this company or its products. The user bears full responsibility for all risks and injuries resulting from the use of or access to 
the product, product accessories, or materials. Zero Zero Technology reserves the final right to interpret this document to ensure compliance with laws and 
regulations. Zero Zero Technology reserves the right to update, modify, or terminate this disclaimer and safety manual.

This product must be flown in areas where general flight is legally permitted. Flight area restrictions include but are not limited to:
1. When the 'OmniTerrain' indicator is off, this product relies on its visual positioning system. In this case, please follow these guidelines:

- Do not fly over water, cliffs, snow, surfaces with unclear ground texture, or in low-light conditions.
- This product is suitable for flight altitudes between 0.5 and 15 meters (1.6 to 49.2 feet) when there is sufficient ground texture. 
- Flying in low-light conditions is prohibited. When ground brightness is low (<15 lux, e.g., nighttime environments), the visual positioning system may fail.
- Please note that unclear ground patterns may cause the visual system to malfunction. Exercise caution when operating the flying camera in any of the following 
conditions: monochrome surfaces, water or transparent surfaces, highly reflective surfaces, areas with frequently changing lighting, very dark or very bright 
surfaces, and areas with moving objects underneath.
- The visual sensors at the bottom of the product should be kept clean at all times. Do not cover or obstruct the visual sensors.
- Avoid operating the product in areas with significant elevation changes, such as flying out of windows in high-rise buildings.

2. Do not use the flying camera in severe or extreme weather conditions. Extreme weather includes strong winds (wind speed exceeding level 5), snow, rain, heavy 
fog, gales, hail, lightning, tornadoes, and typhoons.

3. Do not use this product in environments below -10°C (14°F) or above 40°C (104°F).
4. Do not operate the product in no-fly zones. 

5. When flying at altitudes above 2500m (8202 feet), the product's flight performance may be affected due to reduced air density. Please fly with caution. Do not 
fly in areas above 5500m (18,044 feet) in altitude.

6. When taking off in deserts, beaches, or other areas with many solid particles, please operate the flying camera carefully to prevent solid particles from entering 
the body or components of the flying camera.

7. Do not take off from moving objects (such as moving vehicles, boats, etc.).

1. Ensure the smart battery and propellers are properly installed and secure.
2. Ensure the flying camera has enough battery.
3. Ensure the flying camera's motors and gimbal are functioning properly.

1. Minors under the age of 18 should use this product under the supervision of parents, guardians, or professionals.
2. Individuals under the influence of alcohol, illegal drugs, medication, dizziness, fatigue, or other physical or mental conditions that may impair their ability to 
operate the product safely.
3. During flight, maintain a safe distance from obstacles, people, animals, buildings, public facilities, trees, and bodies of water.
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Operating this Product
Always follow safety rules to use this product correctly. You are responsible for any issues, injuries, or damages caused by improper use. Proper use includes but is 
not limited to:

Precautions
1. Do not drop, throw, or attach dangerous substances to this product. Avoid using it in close proximity to buildings, crowds, or animals.
2. Discontinue use of this product if it has experienced a severe accident or exhibited abnormal behavior during flight.
3. Respect others' privacy when using this product. Obtain consent before capturing any images or videos. When using the flying camera for personal photography 
or videography, consider the privacy implications for yourself and others to prevent the unintended disclosure of personal information.
4. Adhere to local regulations governing drone flights. Do not use this product for any illegal or inappropriate activities, including but not limited to espionage, 
military operations, or any other unlawful or unethical purposes.
5. For safety reasons, refrain from inserting fingers or foreign objects into the product's protective frame. You will be held responsible for any damage or injury 
resulting from such actions.

Product Maintenance
Maintenance and Storage
1. Store the flying camera in its protective case. Protect the product from impacts, severe electrical shocks, and prolonged exposure to sunlight. Keep the 
product in a cool, dry place away from direct sunlight.
2. Keep the flying camera away from rain and other liquids. If the camera comes into contact with water, dry it thoroughly with a soft, absorbent cloth. 
Attempting to operate a flying camera that has been submerged in water may cause irreparable damage to the device and its components. Do not use 
alcohol, benzene, thinners, or other flammable substances for cleaning or storing this product. Avoid storing the product in damp or dirty environments.
3. Be catious of any battery abnormalities. If any irregularities occur, replace the battery immediately. For comprehensive battery maintenance and storage 
guidelines, please consult the "HOVERAir X1 PRO/HOVERAir X1 PROMAX Battery Safety Instructions". 

Transportation Precautions
1. Suitable temperature for battery transportation: 23±5°C
2. Before bringing batteries on an aircraft, check local airport regulations and do not transport damaged or faulty batteries.

Flight Safety Restrictions
Local laws and policies related to flight restrictions vary by country and region. For more information, please contact local authorities.

1. Do not fly this product in or around no-fly zones designated by local laws and regulations.
2. Do not fly in areas where people gather, such as public performances or events.
3. The flying camera should always be within the operator's line of sight.
4. Do not use the flying camera to transport illegal or dangerous items.
5. Before flying, understand the type of flight activity and check and follow all local laws and regulations, as actual laws may differ from those described in this 
manual. Do not engage in unauthorized or illegal flight activities that infringe on others' legal rights (e.g., privacy and publicity rights).

Legal Flight Restrictions

Flight Restrictions

Battery Safety Instructions

1. You should use this product safely according to local laws and regulations. Keep the flying camera firmware and app updated to the latest version.
2. Flight restriction areas include, but are not limited to, major airports, major cities/areas, and event venues worldwide. Check and follow all local laws and 
regulations before operating this product.

Keep the battery away from liquids. Do not use the battery in rain or wet environments, as this may cause it to catch fire or explode.
Do not use batteries that are not provided by Zero Zero Technology. Use only the official charging equipment provided by Zero Zero Technology.
Do not use swollen, leaking, or damaged batteries. Contact our customer service if you encounter such issues.
Use the battery in temperatures between -10°C (14°F) and 40°C (104°F). High temperatures may cause fire or explosion, and low temperatures may reduce 
battery performance.
Do not connect the battery improperly or pierce it with sharp objects
The battery contains highly corrosive liquid. In case of leakage, maintain a safe distance. If the liquid comes into contact with skin or eyes, rinse thoroughly with 
water and seek immediate medical attention.
Keep the battery out of reach of children. If a child swallows any parts, seek medical help immediately.
Do not use the battery again if it has been dropped or hit.
If the battery catches fire, use the following extinguishing materials in this order: water or mist, sand, fire blanket, dry powder, or carbon dioxide extinguisher.
The battery might be hot after flying. Let it cool down to room temperature before you charge it. You can charge the battery when it's between 5°C (41°F) and 
40°C (104°F), but for the best battery life, aim for 15°C to 25°C (59°F to 77°F).
Do not place the battery near heat sources, such as direct sunlight, a hot car, fire, or a heater.
Avoid storing the battery completely drained for extended periods, as this can lead to over-discharge, damaging the battery cells and rendering it unusable.
If the battery is very low and left unused for an extended period, it will enter deep sleep mode. To reactivate it, simply charge the battery.
When not using the flying camera, store the battery properly. Storage conditions: 40%-60% charge, temperature 15°C to 25°C (59°F to 77°F), and humidity 45% 
RH to 75% RH

1. Loss of Signal: If the flying camera loses connection with the controller, a warning will be triggered. The flying camera will automatically return home or hover in 
place based on your settings.
2. Low Battery: If the flying camera's battery is too low, a warning will be triggered. The flying camera will automatically land.
3. Strong Wind Warning: If the flying camera encounters strong wind conditions, a warning will be triggered. The flying camera will automatically land.
4. Collision Detection: If a severe collision is detected, a warning will be triggered. The flying camera will automatically land.
5. Insufficient Propulsion Power: When the flying camera reaches its power limit, a warning will be triggered, and the camera will automatically land.
6. Positioning Error: If the positioning system fails, a warning will be triggered. The flying camera will automatically land.

Flight Safety Warning

1. Stay away from spinning propellers and motors.
2. Check the flight environment for this product. See the "Flight Environment" section.
3. Use the product in an area without obstacles. Watch your surroundings during flight to prevent accidents.
4. Check if the flying camera is working properly and if the battery has enough charge to ensure it can be turned off correctly. Shutting down due to wrong 
procedures or low battery may cause data loss or damage to recorded images. Zero Zero Technology is not responsible for any data loss or damage.
5. Do not apply pressure when operating the gimbal.
6. Zero Zero Technology is not responsible for any issues, injuries, or accidents caused by using non-approved accessories.
7. Do not modify or disassemble the product. You are responsible for any consequences of doing so.
8. Land your flying camera immediately when there is a low battery alert or strong wind warning.
9. During automatic return, watch the surroundings and control the speed and height to ensure safe return.
10.This product does not feature omnidirectional obstacle avoidance capabilities. Please be cautious during flight.
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The Remote ID system ensures safe flight operations. During flight, the flying camera transmits essential identification information, such as your registration 
number and location, to authorities, airspace users, and the public, as required by regulations. Before use, ensure the flying camera is registered per local laws 
and the RID system is functioning properly. 

Flight Regulations – Remote ID System

Before use, ensure the flying camera is registered per local laws and the RID system is functioning properly. The flying camera will automatically start Pre-flight 
Self-Test (PFST) . The flying camera will automatically start the Pre-flight Self-Test (PFST). A solid green indicator means PFST passed, while a blinking purple 
indicator means PFST failed.

Pre-flight Self-Test (PFST) 

1. If the RID system malfunctions in flight, the front light of HOVERAIR will blink purple.
2. Operate with Hover App: If the RID system malfunctions before takeoff/in flight, a warning message will appear on the control device (Hover App/Beacon) screen.
3. Operate with Remote Control: If the RID system fails before takeoff/in flight,a RID warning message will appear at the top of the control device's screen.

RID Malfunction

Low Battery: The flying camera will automatically land if the battery is too low.
Loss of Connection: If the flying camera loses connection with the controller, it will return to home or hover, based on your fail-safe settings.

RID Emergency Status

EU Compliance Notice: We, Shenzhen Zero Zero Infinity Technology Co.,Ltd. hereby, declare that the UAS HOVERAir X1 PRO and HOVERAir X1 PROMAX is of 
class C0, and in compliance with the RED Directive 2014/53/EU，RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU and UAS Delegated Regulation 2019/945/EU amended by 
Delegated Regulation 2020/1058/EU.
The full EU declaration of conformity is accessible at the following website: https://hoverair.com/pages/support-compliance

● Flight Methods Requiring Approval
· Flight during nighttime.
· Flight beyond visual line of sight.
· Flight where a distance of 30 meters or more cannot be maintained from people or property.
· Flight over event locations.
· Flight transporting hazardous materials.
· Flight involving the dropping of objects from the UAV.

(Source: Ministry of Land, Infrastructure, Transport, and Tourism)

Aerial Vehicle Flight Regulations
Unmanned Aerial Vehicle (UAV) Flight Regulations | JAPAN
(1) Aircraft Registration
As part of the regulations for flying unmanned aerial vehicles, a mandatory UAV registration system was introduced on June 20, 2022. According to this rule, 
under the Aviation Law, registering the UAV before flight is generally required, except for cases such as UAVs weighing less than 100g or those exempt from 
registration under Article 132-2 of the Aviation Law (e.g., test flights reported to the Minister of Land, Infrastructure, Transport, and Tourism).

(2) UAV Registration and Remote ID Function
In principle, all UAVs weighing 100g or more must be registered with the Ministry of Land, Infrastructure, Transport, and Tourism (MLIT). Each UAV must display 
a registration number for identification purposes. Additionally, UAVs must be equipped with a Remote ID function that transmits identification information 
remotely via radio waves.

(3) Regulations Under the Aviation Law
Under the Aviation Law, UAV flights in certain airspaces or using specific methods, as shown in the diagram below, are considered "special flights." In these 
cases, UAV flights cannot be conducted without receiving prior approval or authorization from the Minister of Land, Infrastructure, Transport, and Tourism.

● Airspace Requiring Permission
· Around airports and similar locations.
· Above densely populated areas.
· Airspace 150 meters or more above the ground or water surface.
· Emergency operations airspace.

150m or more
above the ground

Above 
Densely

Inhabited
Districts

Airspace for
Emergency

Action

Around
airports

(Source: Ministry of Land, Infrastructure, Transport, and Tourism)

Do not fly UA
at night

Do not fly UA
over event sites where
many people gather.

Do not transport hazardous
materials such as
explosives by UA

Do not drop any objects
from unmanned aircraft

Do not fly UA
beyond visual line of sight

keep a 30m or more operating
distance between UA and

persons or properties
on the ground/water surface.
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(4) Regulations under the Small UAV Flight Prohibition Law
Under the Small UAV Flight Prohibition Law, even UAVs weighing less than 100g are prohibited from flying over important facilities and their surrounding 
areas, generally within 300 meters, except under certain conditions.
The important facilities subject to this regulation are as follows:
·Nationally important facilities (such as the National Diet Building, the Prime Minister's Official Residence, the Supreme Court, the Imperial Palace, etc.)
·Foreign diplomatic missions (as designated by the Minister for Foreign Affairs)
·Defense-related facilities (as designated by the Minister of Defense)
·Airports (as designated by the Minister of Land, Infrastructure, Transport, and Tourism)
·Nuclear facilities (as designated by the National Public Safety Commission)

Note: The above rules provide an overview of the legal regulations regarding drones. Our company does not assume any responsibility for the flight of our 
products. When operating our products, users are advised to be fully aware of and comply with not only the regulations mentioned above but also other 
relevant laws and ordinances (including local regulations). Users are responsible for ensuring they have the latest and most accurate information and for flying 
the UAV at their own risk.

(Reference Links)
· Flight Permission and Approval Application: https://www.mlit.go.jp/koku/koku_fr10_000042.html (Source: Ministry of Land, Infrastructure, Transport, and Tourism)
· Unmanned Aerial Vehicle Registration Portal: https://www.mlit.go.jp/koku/drone/ (Source: Ministry of Land, Infrastructure, Transport, and Tourism)
· Aircraft Certification: https://www.mlit.go.jp/koku/certification.html (Source: Ministry of Land, Infrastructure, Transport, and Tourism)
· UAV Pilot Skill Certification: https://www.mlit.go.jp/koku/license.html (Source: Ministry of Land, Infrastructure, Transport, and Tourism)
· Small UAV Flight Prohibition Law: https://www.npa.go.jp/bureau/security/kogatamujinki/index.html (Source: National Police Agency)

Links to Related Websites
1. Drone Information Infrastructure System 2.0 (DIPS 2.0): https://www.ossportal.dips.mlit.go.jp/portal/top/
2. UAV Flight Rules: https://www.mlit.go.jp/koku/koku_tk10_000003.html
3. Guidelines for Safe UAV Operation: https://www.mlit.go.jp/common/001303818.pdf

However, for specific flights such as those over densely populated areas, at night, beyond visual line of sight, or where a distance of less than 30 meters from 
people or property is maintained, if the maximum takeoff weight of the unmanned aerial vehicle to be flown is less than 25kg, approval and authorization may 
not be required under the following conditions: access control measures are taken, the flight is conducted by a UAV pilot who has received a skill certification, 
the UAV is a certified aircraft, and necessary measures are taken to ensure flight safety, such as the creation of a flight manual.

Warning / Warnung / Advertencia / Avvertenza / Avertissement / 
Varning / Ostrzeżenie / Waarschuwing / Advarsel / Varoitus / Advarsel AGES / ALTER / EDAD / ETA / ÂGES / ÅLDER / 

WIEK / LEEFTIJD / ACES / ACES / ACES
Please read the user manual and all related instructions carefully before using any HOVERAir 
product.
Bitte lesen Sie das Benutzerhandbuch und alle damit verbundenen Anweisungen sorgfältig 
durch, bevor Sie ein HOVERAir-Produkt verwenden.
Por favor, lea el manual del usuario y todas las instrucciones relacionadas cuidadosamente 
antes de utilizar cualquier producto HOVERAir.
Si prega di leggere attentamente il manuale dell'utente e tutte le istruzioni correlate prima di 
utilizzare qualsiasi prodotto HOVERAir.
Veuillez lire attentivement le manuel de l'utilisateur et toutes les instructions associées avant 
d'utiliser un produit HOVERAir.
Vänligen läs användarmanualen och alla relaterade instruktioner noggrant innan du 
använder någon HOVERAir-produkt.
Proszę dokładnie przeczytać podręcznik użytkownika i wszystkie powiązane instrukcje przed 
użyciem jakiegokolwiek produktu HOVERAir.
Lees alstublieft de gebruikershandleiding en alle gerelateerde instructies zorgvuldig door 
voordat u een HOVERAir-product gebruikt.
Les brukerhåndboken og alle tilhørende instruksjoner nøye før du tar i bruk et 
HOVERAir-produkt.
Lue käyttöopas ja kaikki siihen liittyvät ohjeet huolellisesti ennen HOVERAir-tuotteen käyttöä.
Læs brugervejledningen og alle tilhørende instruktioner omhyggeligt, før du bruger et 
HOVERAir-produkt.

Product not suitable for children under 14 years old.
Produkt nicht für Kinder unter 14 Jahren geeignet.
El producto no es adecuado para niños menores de 14 años.
Il prodotto non è adatto per bambini di età inferiore ai 14 anni.
Le produit n'est pas adapté aux enfants de moins de 14 ans.
Produkten är inte lämplig för barn under 14 år.
Produkt nie jest odpowiedni dla dzieci poniżej 14 lat.
Het product is niet geschikt voor kinderen onder de 14 jaar oud.
Produktet er ikke egnet for barn under 14 år.
Tuote ei sovellu alle 14-vuotiaille lapsille.
Produktet er ikke egnet til børn under 14 år.
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（出典：国土交通省）

（出典：国土交通省）
もっとも、 特定飛行のうち人口集中地区の上空、夜間、目視外、人又は物件との距離が30m未満の飛行であって、飛行させる無人航空機の最大離陸重量が25kg未満
の場合については、立入管理措置を講じた上で、無人航空機操縦士の技能証明を受けた者が機体認証を受けた無人航空機を飛行させる場合、飛行マニュアルの作
成等無人航空機の飛行の安全を確保するために必要な措置を講じることにより、許可・承認を不要とすることができます。
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*Les accessoires répertoriés ci-dessus sont les accessoires officiels du X1 PRO/X1 PROMAX.  Les articles 
inclus peuvent varier en fonction de votre achat réel.

Spécifications du produit

Modes de vol automatiques pris en charge

© 2022 Shenzhen Zero Zero Infinity Technology Co., Ltd. Tous droits réservés.

(y compris les hélices et la batterie Li-ion).

L’application HOVER X1 prend en charge Android 7.0 et supérieur, ainsi que iOS 12.1 et supérieur.

Batterie Li-ion

WI-FI

Bandes de fréquences Wi-Fi pour la 
connexion de l’application à la caméra 

Liste des articles

*Il est interdit aux utilisateurs de transporter des accessoires autres que ceux figurant sur la liste des 
articles ou ceux recommandés officiellement.

Articles Numéro de modèle Dimensions Poids

Hélices

Hover (Vol stationnaire)

Zoom Out (Zoom arrière)

Orbit (Orbite)

Follow (Suivi)

Bird’s Eye (Œil d’oiseau)

Side Track (Piste latérale)

Dolly Track (Piste chariot)

Ski Mode (Mode ski)

La caméra volante effectue un vol stationnaire. La caméra pivote pour 
suivre le sujet, en le maintenant dans le cadre à tout moment.

La caméra volante se verrouille intelligemment sur le sujet, puis vole vers 
le haut et s’éloigne, en capturant des vues en expansion à distance.

La caméra suit le sujet en permanence tout en tournant autour de lui 
pour des prises de vue dynamiques.

La caméra se fixe sur le sujet et suit son mouvement.

La caméra volante monte à une altitude plus élevée et capture de vastes 
paysages à partir d’une perspective aérienne classique de haut en bas.

La caméra se fixe sur le sujet et reste à côté de lui tout en suivant son 
mouvement.

La caméra se fixe sur le sujet et reste devant lui, tout en suivant son 
mouvement.

Dans ce mode optimisé pour les scènes de ski, la caméra volante se fixe 
sur le sujet et suit ses mouvements.

H141_BLACK_CCW / 
H141_BLACK_CW

Batterie Li-ion ZZ-H-3-003/004/004T

*Filtre ND ZZ-H-9-004

FR
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Liste de contrôle avant le vol
Avant d’utiliser ce produit, veillez à bien comprendre toutes les fonctions, les exigences de vol et les réglementations gouvernemen-
tales en vigueur, y compris, mais sans s’y limiter :
1. Vérifiez que le produit est complètement chargé avant le vol.
2. Avant d’utiliser le produit, inspectez le corps de la caméra volante et ses accessoires, y compris, mais sans s’y limiter, le cadre de 
protection, les moteurs, la batterie, les hélices, le cardan et les autres accessoires liés au vol pour vous assurer qu’ils fonctionnent 
correctement.
3. Assurez-vous que les dernières versions sont installées pour le micrologiciel du produit et l’application Hover X1.
4. Veuillez lire les informations sur le produit, y compris les manuels tels que le « HOVERAir X1 PRO/HOVERAir X1 PROMAX Disclaimer 
and Safety Manual » (Manuel de sécurité et d’avertissement du HOVERAir X1 PRO/HOVERAir X1 PROMAX), le « HOVERAir X1 
PRO/HOVERAir X1 PROMAX Quick Start Guide » (Guide de démarrage rapide du HOVERAir X1 PRO/HOVERAir X1 PROMAX) et le « 
HOVERAir X1 PRO/HOVERAir X1 PROMAX Battery Safety Manual » (Manuel de sécurité de la batterie du HOVERAir X1 PRO/HOVERAir X1 
PROMAX) pour vous familiariser avec le produit, son fonctionnement et ses fonctionnalités.
5. Pour définir les paramètres de perte en tant que [HOVER] (Vol stationnaire) ou [return] (retour), cliquez sur le bouton de réglage 
dans le coin supérieur droit de l’application HOVER - Contrôle manuel, Paramètres de fonctionnement - Paramètres de sécurité dans 
l’application HOVER - Contrôle manuel, cliquez sur le bouton de réglage dans le coin supérieur droit, Paramètres de fonctionnement 
- Paramètres de sécurité.
Perte de connexion : si la caméra volante perd la connexion avec le contrôleur, elle reviendra au point de départ ou demeurera 
stationnaire, en fonction des paramètres de sécurité intégrée.

Contrôle après vol :
1. Assurez-vous que la batterie intelligente et les hélices sont correctement installées et sécurisées.
2. Assurez-vous que la caméra volante dispose de suffisamment de batterie.
3. Assurez-vous que les moteurs et le cardan de la caméra volante fonctionnent correctement

Avertissement de sécurité pour les vols
1. Perte de signal : si la caméra volante perd la connexion avec le contrôleur, un avertissement est déclenché. La caméra volante 
reviendra automatiquement au point de départ ou demeurera stationnaire en fonction des paramètres.
2. Batterie faible : si la batterie de la caméra volante est trop faible, un avertissement est déclenché. La caméra volante atterrira 
automatiquement.
3. Avertissement de vent fort : si la caméra volante rencontre des conditions de vent fort, un avertissement est déclenché. La caméra 
volante atterrira automatiquement.
4. Détection de collision : si une collision grave est détectée, un avertissement est déclenché. La caméra volante atterrira 
automatiquement.
5. Puissance de propulsion insuffisante : lorsque la caméra volante atteint sa limite de puissance, un avertissement est déclenché et 
la caméra atterrit automatiquement.
6. Erreur de positionnement : si le système de positionnement échoue, un avertissement est déclenché. La caméra volante atterrira 
automatiquement.

Avis de conformité UE :
Nous, Shenzhen Zero Zero Infinity Technology Co. Ltd., déclarons par la présente que les systèmes d’aéronefs sans pilote (UAS)
HOVERAir X1 PRO et HOVERAir X1 PROMAX sont de classe C0 et conformes à la directive RED 2014/53/UE, à la directive RoHS 
2011/65/UE et au règlement délégué UAS 2019/945/UE modifié par le règlement délégué 2020/1058/UE.
La déclaration de conformité UE complète est accessible sur le site Web suivant : https://hoverair.com/pages/support-compliance
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إخ�ء ا�سؤولية ودليل الس�مة

© Shenzhen Zero Zero In�nity Technology Co., Ltd.  جميع الحقوق محفوظة.
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إرشادات الس�مة
بيئة الط�ان

ا	تصا	ت ال�سلكية

إخ�ء ا�سؤولية والتحذيرات

يتضمن هذا الدليل معلومات مهمة حول ا	ستخدام ا�من والصحيح للمنتج. يرجى قراءة هذا الدليل بتأنٍ قبل استخدام ا�نتج � تتمكن من فهم حقوقك ومسؤولياتك 
القانونية. إن HOVERAir X1 PRO/HOVERAir X1 PROMAX عبارة عن كام�ا طائرة صغ�ة مزوّدة بإمكانيات تسمح لها بالتقاط الصور وتصوير مقاطع الفيديو. هذا 

ا�نتج ليس لعبة و	 يجب تشغيله بواسطة أفراد قد يشكل استخدامهم له خطراً ع¾ الس�مة، وهذا يشمل ع¾ سبيل ا�ثال 	 الح¼:
.ÇفÈوصياء أو ا�حÉاف الوالدين أو اËرهم عن 18 سنة استخدام هذا ا�نتج تحت إÎالذين تقل أع  Ï¼ُ1. يجب ع¾ الق

2. اÉفراد الخاضعون لتأث� الكحول أو ا�خدرات غ� ا�Ôوعة أو اÉدوية، أو الذين يعانون من الدوخة أو التعب، أو أي حالة جسدية أو عقلية أخرى قد تؤثر ع¾ قدرتهم 
ع¾ تشغيل ا�نتج بأمان.

3. أثناء الط�ان، حافظ ع¾ مسافة آمنة من العوائق واÉشخاص والحيوانات وا�باÙ وا�رافق العامة واÉشجار وا�سطحات ا�ائية.

يرجى قراءة هذا الدليل بتأنٍ لفهم ميزات هذا ا�نتج قبل استخدامه. يوافق ا�ستخدمون ع¾ استخدام هذا ا�نتج Éغراض آمنة وقانونية فقط. قد يؤدي ا	ستخدام غ� 
السليم للمنتج إä إلحاق الâر با�متلكات أو وقوع حوادث أو إصابات. يوافق ا�ستخدمون ع¾ تحمل مسؤولية أفعالهم وأي عواقب. من خ�ل استخدام هذا ا�نتج، يقر 
 Shenzhen Zero كةË أي سياسات أو معاهدات وضعتها äضافة إìهذا الدليل وقبلوها ووافقوا عليها، با í حكام الواردةÉوط واÔا�ستخدمون بأنهم قد فهموا جميع ال

.("Zero Zero Technology" يشُار إليها باسم) Zero In÷nity Technology Co., Ltd. 

عند استخدام وظيفة التحكم 	سلكيًا عن بعُد، تأكد من تشغيل هذا ا�نتج í ظل ظروف تسمح بعمل ا	تصا	ت ال�سلكية بشكل طبيعي. يرجى م�حظة القيود التالية:
1. تأكد من الط�ان í مناطق مفتوحة خالية من العوائق لتجنب التداخل مع إشارات نظام تحديد ا�واقع ع~ اÉقÎر الصناعية وبوصلة الكام�ا الطائرة التي تصدر من ا�باÙ أو 

الجبال أو الغابات.
 ،Bluetooth وأجهزة ،Wi-Fi الح¼، نقاط اتصال 	تستخدم ا�نتج بالقرب من ا�ناطق التي يوجد بها تداخل مغناطي^ أو راديوي. وتشمل هذه ا�ناطق، ع¾ سبيل ا�ثال  	2. 

وخطوط الطاقة ذات الجهد العا<، ومحطات ا�حو	ت ذات الجهد العا<، ومحطات الرادار، ومحطات القاعدة ا�تنقلة، وأبراج البث. إذا تم استخدام الكام�ا الطائرة í مناطق ذات 
تداخل عالٍ، فقد تتعرض لخلل أو قد يتعذر التحكم فيها. قد تؤدي هذه السلوكيات غ� الطبيعية إä انخفاض í مستوى أداء ا�نتج أو إä حدوث أخطاء í نقل الصور.

ما = يذُكر خ�ف ذلك بشكل واضح، 	 تنطبق أي نصيحة أو معلومات تم الحصول عليها من السياسات ذات الصلة، أو إرشادات ا�عاهدات، أو ا�نتجات، أو ملحقات 
ا�نتجات، أو ا�صادر اÉخرى ع¾ أي ضÎن لهذه الÔكة أو منتجاتها. يتحمل ا�ستخدم ا�سؤولية الكاملة عن جميع ا�خاطر واìصابات الناتجة عن استخدام ا�نتج أو 

 Zero كةË واللوائح. تحتفظ Çمتثال للقوان	ن اÎتفس� هذا ا�ستند لض í <بحقها النها Zero Zero Technology كةË ملحقات ا�نتج أو ا�واد أو الوصول إليها. تحتفظ
Zero Technology بحقها í تحديث دليل إخ�ء ا�سؤولية والس�مة هذا أو تعديله إنهائه.

يجب استخدام هذا ا�نتج í ا�ناطق حيث الط�ان العام مسموح به ;وجب القانون. تشمل قيود منطقة الط�ان ع¾ سبيل ا�ثال 	 الح¼:
1. عندما يكون مؤË "الط�ان ع¾ سطح ا�اء" متوقفًا عن التشغيل، يعتمد هذا ا�نتج ع¾ نظام تحديد ا�واقع الب¼ي الخاص به. í هذه الحالة، يرجى اتباع اìرشادات التالية:

- هذا ا�نتج مناسب للط�ان ع¾ ارتفاعات تÈاوح بÇ 0.5 و15 مÈاً.
- يجب تجنب الط�ان í ظروف اìضاءة ا�نخفضة. عندما يكون سطوع اÉرض منخفضًا (<15 لوكس، ع¾ سبيل ا�ثال، البيئات الليلية)، قد يفشل نظام تحديد ا�واقع الب¼ي.

- يرجى العلم أن تصميÎت اÉرض غ� الواضحة قد تتسبب í حدوث خلل í النظام الب¼ي. يرجى توخي الحذر عند تشغيل الكام�ا الطائرة í ظل أي ظرف من الظروف التالية: 
اÉسطح أحادية اللون، واÉسطح ا�ائية أو الشفافة، واÉسطح شديدة ا	نعكاس، وا�ناطق ذات اìضاءة ا�تغ�ة بشكل متكرر، واÉسطح ا�ظلمة للغاية أو الساطعة للغاية، وا�ناطق 

التي توجد تحتها أجسام متحركة.
- يجب ا�حافظة ع¾ النظافة الدا+ة Éجهزة ا	ستشعار الب¼ية ا�وجودة أسفل ا�نتج. يجب عدم تغطية أجهزة ا	ستشعار الب¼ية أو وضع عوائق أمامها.

- تجنب تشغيل ا�نتج í ا�ناطق ذات تغي�ات ملحوظة í ا	رتفاع، مثل الط�ان من النوافذ í ا�باÙ الشاهقة
2. 	 تستخدم الكام�ا الطائرة í ظل ظروف الطقس الشديدة أو القاسية. تشتمل ظروف الطقس القاسية ع¾ الرياح القوية ((عة الرياح تتجاوز ا�ستوى 5)، والثلوج، واÉمطار، 

والضباب الكثيف، والعواصف، والَ~دَ، وال~ق، واÉعاص�، واÉعاص� ا�دارية.
3. 	 تستخدم هذا ا�نتج í البيئات حيث تقل درجة الحرارة عن 10- درجة مئوية أو تزيد عن 40 درجة مئوية.

4. 	 تشغّل ا�نتج í مناطق حظر الط�ان. �زيد من ا�علومات حول مناطق حظر الط�ان، يرجى الرجوع إä القسم "Local Laws and Flight Regulations (القوانÇ ا�حلية 
وأنظمة الط�ان)".

5. عند الط�ان ع¾ ارتفاعات تزيد عن 2500 مÈ، قد يتأثر أداء الط�ان í ا�نتج بسبب انخفاض كثافة الهواء. يرجى الط�ان بحذر. يرجى عدم الط�ان í ا�ناطق التي يزيد 
ارتفاعها عن 5500 مÈاً.

6. عند اìق�ع í الصحاري أو الشواطئ أو ا�ناطق اÉخرى التي تحتوي ع¾ الكث� من الجسيÎت الصلبة، يرجى تشغيل الكام�ا الطائرة بتأنٍ �نع الجسيÎت الصلبة من دخول 
هيكل الكام�ا الطائرة أو مكوناتها.

7. تجنب عملية إق�ع ا�نتج من أجسام متحركة (مثل ا�ركبات والقوارب ا�تحركة، وما إä ذلك).
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صيانة ا�نتج

الصيانة والتخزين

1. ضع الكام�ا الطائرة � حقيبتها الواقية. احرص ع� ح�ية ا�نتج من ا�رتطام والصدمات الكهربائية الشديدة والتعرض �شعة الشمس لف�ات طويلة. ضع ا�نتج � مكان بارد 
وجاف بعيدًا عن أشعة الشمس ا�با�ة.

2. ضع الكام�ا الطائرة � مكان بعيد عن ا�طر والسوائل ا�خرى. وإذا �مست الكام�ا ا�اء، فيمكنك تجفيفها جيدًا باستخدام قطعة ق�ش ناعمة قادرة ع� امتصاص ا�ياه. قد 
تؤدي محاولة تشغيل كام�ا طائرة مغمورة � ا�اء إ½ تعريض الجهاز ومكوناته �¹ار غ� قابلة ل·ص¶ح. � تستخدم الكحول أو البنزين أو ا�ذيبات أو أي مواد أخرى قابلة 

ل¶شتعال لتنظيف هذا ا�نتج أو تخزينه. تجنب تخزين ا�نتج � البيئات الرطبة أو ا�تسخة.
3. يرجى توخي الحذر من أي حا�ت خلل تصيب البطارية. عند حدوث أي اخت¶�ت، استبدل البطارية ع� الفور. ل¶ط¶ع ع� إرشادات شاملة حول صيانة البطارية وتخزينها، 

 HOVERAir X1 دليل س¶مة البطارية الذكية) HOVERAir X1 PRO/HOVERAir X1 PROMAX Intelligent Battery Safety Manual" ½يرجى الرجوع إ
."(PRO/HOVERAir X1 PROMAX

قاçة الفحص قبل الط�ان
:éثال � الح�قبل استخدام هذا ا�نتج، يرجى التأكد من أنك تفهم بشكل كامل جميع الوظائف ومتطلبات الط�ان واللوائح الحكومية ذات الصلة، ëا � ذلك ع� سبيل ا

1. تأكد من شحن ا�نتج بشكل كامل قبل الرحلة.
2. قبل استخدام ا�نتج، افحص هيكل الكام�ا الطائرة وملحقاتها، ëا � ذلك ع� سبيل ا�ثال � الحé اðطار الواقي وا�حركات والبطارية وا�راوح وجهاز التثبيت وغ�ها من 

ا�لحقات ذات الصلة بالط�ان للتأكد من عملها بشكل صحيح.
3. تأكد من تحديث الôنامج الثابت وتطبيق Hover X1 � ا�نتج إ½ اðصدارات ا�حدث.

4. يرجى قراءة معلومات ا�نتج، ëا � ذلك ا�دلة مثل "HOVERAir X1 PRO/HOVERAir X1 PROMAX Disclaimer and Safety Manual (دليل إخ¶ء ا�سؤولية 
والس¶مة الخاص با�نتج HOVERAir X1 PRO/HOVERAir X1 PROMAX)"، و"HOVERAir X1 PRO/HOVERAir X1 PROMAX Quick Start Guide (دليل 
البدء الÿيع للمنتج HOVERAir X1 PRO/HOVERAir X1 PROMAX)"، و"HOVERAir X1 PRO/HOVERAir X1 PROMAX Battery Safety Manual (دليل 

س¶مة بطارية HOVERAir X1 PRO/HOVERAir X1 PROMAX)" ~ تتعرف ع� ا�نتج وتشغيله وميزاته.

تشغيل هذا ا�نتج
اتبع داçاً قواعد الس¶مة �ستخدام هذا ا�نتج بشكل صحيح. أنت تتحمل مسؤولية أي مشاكل أو إصابات أو أ¹ار ناجمة عن ا�ستخدام غ� السليم للمنتج. يتضمن ا�ستخدام 

:éثال � الح�الصحيح ع� سبيل ا
1. ابتعد عن ا�راوح وا�حركات الدوارة.

2. تحقق من بيئة الط�ان لهذا ا�نتج. راجع القسم "Flight Environment (بيئة الط�ان)".
3. استخدم ا�نتج � منطقة خالية من العوائق. راقب ا�ماكن ا�حيطة أثناء الرحلة لتجنب وقوع حوادث.

4. تحقق م� إذا كانت الكام�ا الطائرة تعمل بشكل صحيح، وم� إذا كانت البطارية تحتوي ع� شحنة كافية للتأكد من أنه \كن إيقاف تشغيلها بشكل صحيح. قد يؤدي إيقاف 
التشغيل بسبب إجراءات خاطئة أو انخفاض مستوى طاقة البطارية إ½ فقدان البيانات أو إت¶ف الصور ا�سجلة. � تتحمل �كة Zero Zero Technology مسؤولية فقدان 

البيانات أو تعرضها للتلف.
5. � @ارس الضغط عند تشغيل جهاز التثبيت.

6. � تتحمل �كة Zero Zero Technology مسؤولية أي مشاكل أو إصابات أو حوادث ناجمة عن استخدام ملحقات غ� معتمدة.
7. � تعمل ع� تعديل ا�نتج أو تفكيكه. فأنت تتحمل مسؤولية العواقب ا��تبة ع� القيام بذلك.

8. دع الكام�ا الطائرة تهبط ع� الفور عند صدور تنبيه يش� إ½ انخفاض مستوى طاقة البطارية أو تحذير يش� إ½ وجود رياح قوية.
9. أثناء العودة التلقائية، راقب ا�ناطق ا�حيطة وتحكم � الÿعة وا�رتفاع لض�ن العودة ا;منة.

10.هذا ا�نتج غ� مزوّد بقدرات تجنب العوائق من كافة ا�تجاهات. يرجى توخي الحذر أثناء الط�ان.

التداب� الوقائية
1. � تقم بإسقاط هذا ا�نتج أو رميه أو إرفاق مواد خطرة به. تجنب استخدامه بالقرب من ا�با- أو الحشود أو الحيوانات.

2. توقف عن استخدام هذا ا�نتج إذا تعرض لحادث خط� أو أظهر سلوكًا غ� طبيعي أثناء الط�ان.
3. اح�م خصوصية ا;خرين عند استخدام هذا ا�نتج. احصل ع� موافقة ا;خرين قبل التقاط أي صور أو تصوير أي مقاطع فيديو. عند استخدام الكام�ا الطائرة للتصوير 

الفوتوغرا� أو تصوير الفيديو الشخ'، عليك مراعاة ا�عتبارات ا�تعلقة بالخصوصية بالنسبة لك ول)خرين لتجنب اðفصاح غ� ا�قصود عن ا�علومات الشخصية.
4. التزم باللوائح ا�حلية التي تحكم رح¶ت الطائرات ا�سّ�ة. � تستخدم هذا ا�نتج ��رسة أي أنشطة غ� قانونية أو غ� مناسبة، ëا � ذلك ع� سبيل ا�ثال � الحé التجسس 

أو العمليات العسكرية أو أي أغراض أخرى غ� قانونية أو غ� أخ¶قية.
5. �سباب تتعلق بالس¶مة، امتنع عن إدخال أصابعك أو أجسام غريبة � اðطار الواقي للمنتج. سوف تتحمل مسؤولية أي أ¹ار أو إصابات تنتج عن مثل هذه ا�فعال.
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التداب� الوقائية أثناء النقل
1. درجة الحرارة ا�ناسبة لنقل البطارية: 5±23 درجة مئوية

2. قبل نقل البطاريات إ� الطائرة، تحقق من لوائح ا�طار ا�حلية و� تنقل بطاريات تالفة أو معيبة.

قيود س�مة الط�ان
1تختلف القوان� والسياسات ا�حلية ا�تعلقة بالقيود ا�فروضة ع� الط�ان باخت�ف البلد وا�نطقة. للحصول ع� ا�زيد من ا�علومات، يرجى ا�تصال بالسلطات ا�حلية.

القيود القانونية ع� الط�ان
1. � تشغّل هذا ا�نتج ¬ مناطق حظر الط�ان ا�حددة ©وجب القوان� واللوائح ا�حلية أو بالقرب من هذه ا�ناطق.

2. � تشغّل هذا ا�نتج ¬ ا�ناطق التي يتجمع فيها الناس، مثل العروض أو الفعاليات العامة.
3. يجب أن تكون الكام�ا الطائرة دا½اً ضمن مجال رؤية ا�شغل.
4. � تستخدم الكام�ا الطائرة لنقل مواد خط�ة أو غ� قانونية.

5. قبل الط�ان، يجب عليك فهم نوع نشاط الط�ان والتحقق من جميع القوان� واللوائح ا�حلية واتباعها، Äن القوان� الفعلية قد تختلف عن تلك التي ورد وصفها ¬ هذا الدليل. 
� تشارك ¬ أنشطة ط�ان غ� مÍح بها أو غ� قانونية تنتهك الحقوق القانونية لËخرين (ع� سبيل ا�ثال، حقوق الخصوصية والدعاية).

قيود الط�ان
1. يجب عليك استخدام هذا ا�نتج بأمان وفقًا للقوان� واللوائح ا�حلية. احرص ع� تحديث تطبيق الكام�ا الطائرة وبرنامجها الثابت إ� اÑصدار اÄحدث ¬ كل اÄوقات.

2. تشمل مناطق حظر الط�ان، ع� سبيل ا�ثال � الحÍ، ا�طارات الرئيسية وا�دن/ا�ناطق الرئيسية وأماكن إقامة الفعاليات ¬ جميع أنحاء العاÖ. تحقق من جميع القوان� 
واللوائح ا�حلية واتبعها قبل تشغيل هذا ا�نتج.

تعليØت س�مة البطارية
1احرص ع� إبعاد البطارية عن السوائل. � تستخدم البطارية ¬ البيئات الرطبة أو ا�مطرة، إذ قد يؤدي ذلك إ� اشتعالها أو انفجارها.

.Zero Zero Technology كةè تستخدم سوى أجهزة الشحن الرسمية التي توفرها � .Zero Zero Technology كةè تستخدم البطاريات التي � توفرها �
� تستخدم البطاريات ا�تورمّة أو التالفة أو التي تتêب منها السوائل. إذا واجهت مثل هذه ا�شاكل، فتواصل مع قسم خدمة العم�ء لدينا.

استخدم البطارية ¬ درجات حرارة تíاوح ب� 10- درجة مئوية و40 درجة مئوية. قد تتسبب درجات الحرارة ا�رتفعة ¬ نشوب حريق أو حدوث انفجار، وقد تتسبب درجات 
الحرارة ا�نخفضة ¬ خفض مستوى أداء البطارية.

احرص ع� عدم توصيل البطارية بشكل غ� صحيح أو ثقبها بأشياء حادة
تحتوي البطارية ع� سائل شديد التآكل. عند حدوث تêب، حافظ ع� مسافة آمنة. إذا �مس السائل الجلد أو العين�، فاشطفهØ با�ياه جيدًا واطلب العناية الطبية ع� الفور.

ضع البطارية ¬ مكان بعيد عن متناول اÄطفال. إذا ابتلع الطفل أي قطع منها، فاطلب ا�ساعدة الطبية ع� الفور.
� تستخدم البطارية من جديد إذا تعرضت للسقوط أو الطرق.

إذا اشتعلت الن�ان ¬ البطارية، فاستخدم مواد اÑطفاء التالية بهذا الíتيب: ا�اء أو رذاذ ا�اء، أو الرمل، أو بطانية الحريق، أو ا�سحوق الجاف، أو مطفأة ثاô أكسيد الكربون.
قد تصبح البطارية ساخنة بعد الط�ان. دعها تöد إ� درجة حرارة الغرفة قبل شحنها. õكنك شحن البطارية عندما تíاوح درجة حرارتها ب� 5 درجات مئوية و40 درجة مئوية، 

ولكن حاول شحنها عندما تíاوح درجة حرارتها ب� 15 درجة مئوية و25 درجة مئوية، للحصول ع� العمر اÄمثل للبطارية.
� تضع البطارية بالقرب من مصادر الحرارة، مثل أشعة الشمس ا�باèة، أو سيارة ساخنة، أو النار، أو مدفأة.

تجنب تخزين البطارية الفارغة øامًا لفíات طويلة، حيث õكن أن يؤدي ذلك إ� اÑفراط ¬ التفريغ، مØ يؤدي إ� إت�ف خ�يا البطارية وجعلها غ� صالحة ل�ستخدام.
إذا كانت طاقة البطارية منخفضة للغاية وÖ تسُتخدم لفíة طويلة، فستدخل ¬ وضع السكون العميق. Ñعادة تنشيط البطارية، ما عليك سوى شحنها.

خزنّ البطارية بشكل صحيح عندما � تكون الكام�ا الطائرة قيد ا�ستخدام. èوط التخزين: شحن من %40 إ� %60، درجة حرارة من 15 درجة مئوية إ� 25 درجة مئوية، 
ورطوبة نسبية من %45 إ� 75%.

AR

55



ID

56



ID

57



ID

58



ID

59



CS

60



ά ή ς

CS

61



ά ά ά ή ή ς ύ ϊό ό ή ές ές
ώ ς έ έ ό ς ά ϊό ό ό έ ς ά ό ά ό

ς
ά ά ά ά ό ή ά ά ά ά έ ή ό ώ ά

έ ό ό ί ά ί ς ς ά ς ά ς έ ί ό ί
έ ό ά ή ή ά ς ί ό ό ά ή

ά ς ύ ς ί ς ό ή ή ύ ϊό ς ύ ή ϊό ς
ό ή ώ ά

ί ί ό ί ς ς ί ς ά ύ ί ς ή έ ς
ί ές ί ς ή ς ή ς ς ί ς ί ί

ί ά ς έ ς ί ς

CS

62



ά ό ϊό έ ή ύ ό ώ ς ό ς ή ί ό ς ύς ό ς
ύς
ά ές ό ώ ό ς ό ς ό ς ά ς ή ώ ς

ά ά έ ά ί ός ς ής ής ή
ί ά ά ά ά ή ί έ

ό ή ή ύ ς ής ό ς έ ή ό ς ς ύς
ό ς ύς ώς ύ ς ό έ έ ό ύς ά ό ί

έ έ ς ή ά ς ό ς ή ς ά ό ώ ά
ώ ή ό ς

CS

63



ż

PL

64



Ś

PL

65



ż ą ł ł
ł ł ł ś

ł ł
ż ł ż ą ą

ł ę ą ł ą ś ą ł ż ć
ą ł ł ł

ł ż ł ł

ż ł ś ł
ł żą ł ż źć

ę

PL

66



ł ź ą ą ź

ą ż
ę ę

ę ć ę
ż

ę ę ę ł ą ę
ż ą ę ż ć ż

ą ś

ą ż ć
żą ę ę

ę ą ż ż ł
ś ż ź

PL

67



RU

68



RU

69



RU

70



RU

71



ı ı ı

ı

TR

72



ı ı

ş ı

ı ğ ı ı ı ı ı ı ı
ı

ğ ı ğ ş ğı ş
ı ı ı ş ş ı ı ı ı

şı ı ı ş ı ı
ı ı
ş ş ş ğ

ş ı ş
ş ı ı ı ğ

ı ı ı
ı ş ğ ı ı ı
ı ş ı ı ı ı

ı ı ı ı ı ş ı ı ı
ı ı ı ı ş ı

ı ı ı ı ı ı ş

ı ğ ş ı ğ
ş ğ

ı ı ı ı ş ı
ı ı ğ ğ ı ı

ı ı ı ı ı ı
ı ı ı ı ı

ş ı ı ş ı ı ı ı ş ğı
ı ı ı ğ

ş ı ğ ı
ş ğı

ı ş şı ı ş ı ı şı ı ş ı ı ş
ı ı ğ ğ ı ı ş ş ı

ı ığı ı ğ ı
ş ı ş ı

ş
ş ğ ğ ı ş ı

ş ş ş ı ş ş
ı ı ı ğ ğ ış ı ı ı ı

ş ı ş ış ı ı
ış ş

TR

73



ş

ş ı ş ş ış ğ ş ı
ış ı ığı ı ş ğı ı ı ı

ı ı ı ı ğ
ş ı ş ğ

ı ı ş ş ş ı
ı ı ı ı ı ı

ı ı ı ğ ı ı ı
ış ı ı ş ı ı

ş ğı ı ı ı ş ş
ığı ı

ş ş ı ı ğ
ı ğ ş

ı ı ı ı ı ı ş
ış ığı ı

ı ı ı ı ı ı ı ğ ğ ı
ı ı ı

ı ı
ı ı ş ı ı

ı
ı

ı ı

ş ı ş ı
ı ş ı

ş ı ı ş ış ı
ı ş ı ı ğ ı ı ı

ş ğ ı ı ş ş ı ı ş ı
ı ı

İ ı ı ı ş ı ı ğ
ı ı ı ı ı ışı
ı

ı ı
ı ğ ı ı ı

ı ı

ı ı ı ı ı ş ı ş ışığı
şı ş ışığı ı

ı ğ ğ ı ı ı ş
ı ı ış ı ış ş

ı ğ ı ı
ı ı

ğ şı ğ ş ı ı ı
ı

ı ı ı

ğ ş ı ı ş
ı ı ı ş ğı ı ı ı

ğ

ş ı ı ş ı
ığı ı ş ı ı ı

ı ş ışı ış ığı ı ş ı ş
ığı ı ış ş ş ı

ı ı ı ğ
ı ı ı ı ı

ış ı ı ı
ğ

ğ ş ı ı ı ş ğ ı ğ ı ı
ş ı ı ı ı ğ ı ı

ş ş ı ğ ş ğ ı
ı ğ ğ ş ı

TR

74



şı ı ı ı
ğ ı ı ı ı

şı ı

ş ı ı ı ş ğ ş
ş

ş ş ı ı ı
İ ı ğ ı ş ş

ş ı ı ı ı
ı ışı şı ı

ş ş ı ğ
ı ı ı ş ı ı ı ı ğ

ı ışı ş ı

ş ı ı ı ı ı ı ı ı
ı ı

ş ı ı ı ı ı ı ı ş
ı ı

TR

75



76



77



78



ข้อควรระวังในการขนส่ง
1.อุณหภูมิที่เหมาะสมสำหรับการขนส่งแบตเตอรี่: 23±5°C
2.ก่อนที่จะนำแบตเตอรี่ขึ้นเครื่องบิน โปรดตรวจสอบกฎข้อบังคับของสนามบินในพื้นที่ และอย่าขนส่งแบตเตอรี่ที่เสียหาย
หรือชำรุด

ข้อจำกัดด้านความปลอดภัยในการบิน
กฎหมายและนโยบายท้องถิ่นที่เกี่ยวข้องกับข้อจำกัดด้านเที่ยวบินจะแตกต่างกันไปตามประเทศและภูมิภาค หากต้องการ
ข้อมูลเพิ่มเติม โปรดติดต่อหน่วยงานในพื้นที่

ข้อจำกัดด้านการบินตามกฎหมาย
1.ห้ามนำผลิตภัณฑ์นี้บินในหรือรอบเขตห้ามบินตามที่กฎหมายและข้อบังคับในท้องถิ่นกำหนด
2.ห้ามบินในบริเวณที่มีคนรวมตัวกัน เช่น การแสดงในที่สาธารณะหรืองานกิจกรรมต่าง ๆ
3.กล้องบินได้ควรอยู่ในระยะสายตาของผู้ควบคุมเสมอ
4.ห้ามใช้กล้องบินในการขนส่งสิ่งผิดกฎหมายหรือที่เป็นอันตราย
5.ก่อนบิน โปรดทำความเข้าใจประเภทของกิจกรรมการบิน และตรวจสอบและปฏิบัติตามกฎหมายและข้อบังคับในท้องถิ่นทั้งหมด 
เนื่องจากกฎหมายจริงอาจแตกต่างไปจากที่อธิบายไว้ในคู่มือฉบับนี้ ห้ามทำกิจกรรมการบินที่ไม่ได้รับอนุญาตหรือผิด
กฎหมายซึ่งละเมิดสิทธิ์ตามกฎหมายของผู้อื่น (เช่น สิทธิ์ความเป็นส่วนตัวและสิทธิ์ในการเผยแพร่)

ข้อจำกัดด้านการบิน
1.คุณควรใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้อย่างปลอดภัยตามกฎหมายและข้อบังคับในท้องถิ่น อัปเดตเฟิร์มแวร์และแอปของกล้องบินได้ให้
เป็นเวอร์ชันล่าสุดเสมอ
2.พื้นที่จำกัดการบินรวมถึงแต่ไม่จำกัดเพียงสนามบินหลัก เมือง/พื้นที่สำคัญ และสถานที่จัดงานกิจกรรมต่าง ๆ ทั่วโลก 
ตรวจสอบและปฏิบัติตามกฎหมายและข้อบังคับท้องถิ่นทั้งหมดก่อนใช้งานผลิตภัณฑ์นี้

คำแนะนำด้านความปลอดภัยของแบตเตอรี่

THTH

79



PA46H017_V1.0

Ansvarsfraskrivelse og 
sikkerhetsinstruksjoner

NO
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Ansvarsfraskrivelse og advarsler

Sikkerhetsregler
Omgivelser

Trådløs kommunikasjon

NO
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Sjekkliste før flyging

Kontroll før og etter flyging:

Bruk av produktet

Forholdsregler

Flysikkerhetsadvarsel

NO
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Vedlikehold av produktet
Vedlikehold og oppbevaring

Forholdsregler ved transport

Restriksjoner for flysikkerhet

Lovpålagte flyrestriksjoner

Flyrestriksjoner

Instruksjoner om batterisikkerhet

NO
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Flyforskrifter – system for ekstern ID

Selvtest før flyging (Pre-flight Self-Test – PFST) 

RID-feil

RID-nødstatus

NO
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EU-samsvarserklæring (DoC)
Produsentens navn: Shenzhen Zero Zero Infinity Technology Co., Ltd. 
Produsentens adresse: 4th Floor, Qianhai E-metro Tower, Shenzhen-Hong Kong Cooperation 
Zone, Shenzhen, Kina 

Vi, Shenzhen Zero Zero Infinity Technology Co., Ltd., erklærer at samsvarserklæringen er 
utstedt på vårt eget ansvar og tilhører følgende produkt: 

Gjenstanden for erklæringen ovenfor samsvarer med gjeldende krav i følgende direktiver: 

Gjenstanden for erklæringen ovenfor er i samsvar med følgende relevante EU-harmoniserings-
standarder og/eller -forskrifter: 

Navn 

Modell ZZ-H-1-003/ZZ-H-1-004

ZERO ZERO ROBOTICS 

Se vedlegg 1 

C0 

HOVERAir X1 PRO / HOVERAir X1 PROMAX 

UAS-klasse 

Merke 

Parti 1 

Tilbehør og 
komponenter 

RED-direktivet 2014/53/EU 

2011/65/EU 2015/863/EU 

2012/19/EU 

(EF) nr. 1907/2006 

2006/66/EF 

2019/945/EU 2020/1058/EU, del 1 

RoHS-direktivet 

WEEE-direktivet 

REACH-forordningen 

Batteridirektivet 

Delegert UAS-forordning 

RF-båndbredde 

Helse og sikkerhet 

ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2 (2019-07) 
ETSI EN 301 893 V2.1.1 (2017-05) 
ETSI EN 300 440 V2.2.1 (2018-07) 

EN IEC 62311: 2020, 
EN IEC 62368-1: 2020+A 11: 2020 

FprEN 4709-001: des. 2024 
2006/42/EF, vedlegg I 

ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3 (2019-11) 
ETSI EN 301 489-3 V2.3.2 (2023-01) 
Utkast til ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.6 (2023-06) 
EN 55032: 2015+A 11: 2020 
EN 55035: 2017+A 11: 2020 

EMC 

UAS 

NO
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Det tekniske kontrollorganet LGAI Technological Center S.A./Applus (0370) har utført 
samsvarsvurderingen i henhold til modul B i DELEGERT FORORDNING (EU) 2019/945 med 
endringer i DELEGERT FORORDNING (EU) 2020/1058, og utsteder EU-typesertifikatet. 

Signert på vegne av: 
Sted: Shenzhen 
Navn: XIA Yuansheng 

Signatur: 

Vedlegg 1: Tilbehør og komponenter 

Dato: 10.01.2025 
Funksjon: sertifiseringsansvarlig 

Vare Modell Serie Nummer 

Propeller 

ZZ-H-1-004/ZZ-H-1-
003 

2095Fxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

[x:0~9,a~Z] 

R 1 0Wxxxxxxxxxxx 

[x:0~9,a~Z] 

H141_BLACK_CCW 
/ H141_BLACK_CW 

ZZ-H-3-003/004/
004 T 

ZZ-H-9-004 

IA

IA

IA

IA

IA

IA

IA

V 2.0 

V 1.0 

V 2.0 

IA

IA

IA

V 2.0 

V 3.0 

V 4.0 ZZ-H-001 

HOVER X1 

HOVERAir X1 PROMAX / 
HOVERAir X1 PRO 

Litiumbatteri 

ND-filter* 

APP 

Pakke med 
signalenhet og joystick 

Maskinva-
reversjon 

Fastvare-
versjon

NO
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Ansvarsfraskrivelse og 
sikkerhedsinstruktioner

DA

87



Ansvarsfraskrivelse og advarsler

Sikkerhedsretningslinjer
Flyvemiljø

Trådløs kommunikation

DA
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Tjekliste før flyvning

Kontrol før og efter flyvning:

Betjening af dette produkt

Forholdsregler

4. 

Flyvesikkerhedsadvarsel

DA
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Produktvedligeholdelse
Vedligeholdelse og opbevaring

Transportforholdsregler

Flysikkerhedsrestriktioner

Lovbestemte flyverestriktioner

Flyverestriktioner

Instruktioner i batterisikkerhed

DA
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Flyvebestemmelser – fjernidentifikationssystem

Selvtest før flyvning (PFST) 

Fejl i fjernidentifikationssystem (RID)
1. 

RID-nødstatus

DA
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EU-overensstemmelseserklæring
Producentens navn: Shenzhen Zero Zero Infinity Technology Co., Ltd. 
Producentens adresse: 4th Floor, Qianhai E-metro Tower, Shenzhen-Hong Kong Cooperation 
Zone, Shenzhen, Kina 

Vi, Shenzhen Zero Zero Infinity Technology Co., Ltd., erklærer, at overensstemmelseserklæringen er 
udstedt i henhold til vores eneansvar og tilhører følgende produkt: 

Formålet med den ovenfor beskrevne erklæring er i overensstemmelse med de gældende krav 
i følgende direktiver: 

Formålet med den ovenfor beskrevne erklæring er i overensstemmelse med de relevante 
EU-harmoniseringsstandarder og/eller -regulativer: 

Navn 

Model ZZ-H-1-003/ZZ-H-1-004

ZERO ZERO ROBOTICS 

Se bilag 1 

C0 

HOVERAir X1 PRO/HOVERAir X1 PROMAX 

UAS-klasse 

Mærke 

Batch 1 

Tilbehør og 
komponenter 

2014/53/EU 

2011/65/EU 2015/863/EU 

2012/19/EU 

(EF) nr. 1907/2006 

2006/66/EF 

2019/945/EU 2020/1058/EU del 1 

RED-direktiv 

RoHS-direktivet 

WEEE-direktiv 

REACH-forordning 

Batteridirektiv 

Delegeret forordning for UAS 

ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2 (2019-07) 
ETSI EN 301 893 V2.1.1 (2017-05) 
ETSI EN 300 440 V2.2.1 (2018-07) 

EN IEC 62311 : 2020; 
EN IEC 62368-1 : 2020+A 11 : 2020 

FprEN 4709-001: Dec. 2024 
2006/42/EF Bilag I 

ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3 (2019-11) 
ETSI EN 301 489-3 V2.3.2 (2023-01) 
Udkast: ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.6 (2023-06) 
EN 55032: 2015+A 11 : 2020 
EN 55035: 2017+A 11 : 2020 

EMC 

Effektivitet af RF-spektrum 

Sikkerhed og sundhed 

UAS 

DA
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Det bemyndigede organs navn: LGAI Technological Center S.A./Applus (0370) har udført 
overensstemmelsesvurderingen i henhold til modul B i den DELEGEREDE FORORDNING (EU) 
2019/945 som ændret af den DELEGEREDE FORORDNING (EU) 2020/1058 og udsteder 
EU-typecertifikatet. 

Underskrevet på vegne af: 
Sted: Shenzhen 
Navn: XIA Yuansheng 

Signatur: 

Bilag 1 Tilbehør og komponenter 

Dato: 10.01.2025 
Funktion: certificeringsansvarlig 

Punkt Model Serienr

Propeller 

ZZ-H-1-004/ZZ-H-1-
003 

2095Fxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

[x:0~9,a~Z] 

R 1 0Wxxxxxxxxxxxx 

[x:0~9,a~Z] 

H141_BLACK_CCW 
/ H141_BLACK_CW 

ZZ-H-3-003/004/
004 T 

ZZ-H-9-004 

I/T

I/T

I/T

I/T

I/T

I/T

I/T

V2.0 

V1.0 

V2.0 

I/T

I/T

I/T

V2.0 

V3.0 

V4.0 ZZ-H-001 

HOVER X1 

HOVERAir X1 PROMAX/ 
HOVERAir X1 PRO 

Li-ion-batteri 

ND-filter* 

APP 

Pakke med 
signalapparat og joystick 

Hardware
version 

Firwareve
rsion

DA
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Vastuuvapauslauseke ja 
turvallisuusohjeet

FI
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Vastuuvapauslauseke ja varoitukset

Turvallisuusohjeet
Lentoympäristö

Langaton viestintä

FI
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Tarkistuslista ennen lentoa

Tarkistukset ennen lentoa / lennon jälkeen:

Tämän tuotteen käyttö

Varotoimet

Lentoturvallisuusvaroitus

FI
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Tuotteen huolto
Huolto ja säilytys

Kuljetuksen varotoimet

Lentoturvallisuusrajoitukset

Juridiset lentorajoitukset

Lentorajoitukset

Akkua koskevat turvallisuusohjeet

FI
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Lentomääräykset – Remote ID -järjestelmä

Lentoa edeltävä itsetestaus (PFST) 

RID-järjestelmän toimintahäiriö

RID-hätätila
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EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus (DoC)
Valmistajan nimi: Shenzhen Zero Zero Infinity Technology Co., Ltd. 
Valmistajan osoite: 4th Floor, Qianhai E-metro Tower, Shenzhen-Hong Kong Cooperation Zone, 
Shenzhen, Kiina 

Me, Shenzhen Zero Zero Infinity Technology Co., Ltd., vakuutamme, että vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus 
on myönnetty omalla vastuullamme ja että se kuuluu seuraavaan tuotteeseen: 

Edellä kuvatun vakuutuksen kohde on seuraavien direktiivien sovellettavien vaatimusten 
mukainen: 

Edellä kuvatun vakuutuksen kohde on asiaankuuluvien Euroopan unionin harmonisoitujen 
standardien ja/tai säädösten mukainen: 

Malli 

UAS-Klasse 

Nimi 

ZZ-H-1-003/ZZ-H-1-004

ZERO ZERO ROBOTICS 

Katso liite 1 

C0 

HOVERAir X1 PRO / HOVERAir X1 PROMAX 

Merkki 

Erä 1 

Lisävarusteet ja 
komponentit 

2014/53/EU 

2011/65/EU 2015/863/EU 

2012/19/EU 

(EY) nro 1907/2006 

2006/66/EY 

2019/945/EU 2020/1058/EU, osa 1 

RED-direktiivi 

RoHS-direktiivi 

WEEE-direktiivi 

REACH-säädös 

Akkudirektiivi 

Delegoitu UAS-säädös 

RF-spektrin tehokkuus 

Turvallisuus ja terveys 

ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2 (2019-07) 
ETSI EN 301 893 V2.1.1 (2017-05) 
ETSI EN 300 440 V2.2.1 (2018-07) 

EN IEC 62311: 2020; 
EN IEC 62368-1: 2020 + A 11: 2020 

FprEN 4709-001: joulukuu 2024 
2006/42/EY, liite I 

ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3 (2019-11) 
ETSI EN 301 489-3 V2.3.2 (2023-01) 
Luonnos ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.6 (2023-06) 
EN 55032: 2015 + A 11: 2020 
EN 55035: 2017 + A 11: 2020 

EMC 

UAS 
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Ilmoitetun laitoksen nimi: LGAI Technological Center S.A./Applus (0370). Ilmoitettu laitos on 
suorittanut vaatimustenmukaisuuden arvioinnin DELEGOIDUN SÄÄDÖKSEN (EU) 2019/945 
moduulin B sekä DELEGOIDUN SÄÄDÖKSEN (EU) 2020/1058 sisältämien muutosten 
mukaisesti ja myöntää EU-tyyppitodistuksen. 

Allekirjoitettu puolesta: 
Paikka: Shenzhen 
Nimi: XIA Yuansheng 

Allekirjoitus: 

Liite 1 Lisävarusteet ja komponentit 

Päiväys: 10.1.2025 
Tehtävä: sertifiointipäällikkö 

Tuote Malli Sarjanumero

Potkurit 

ZZ-H-1-004/ZZ-H-1-
003 

2095Fxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

[x:0~9,a~Z] 

R 1 0Wxxxxxxxxxxx 

[x:0~9,a~Z] 

H141_BLACK_CCW
/H141_BLACK_CW 

ZZ-H-3-003/004/
004 T 

ZZ-H-9-004 

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

V2.0 

V1.0 

V2.0 

–

–

–

V2.0 

V3.0 

V4.0 ZZ-H-001 

HOVER X1 

HOVERAir X1 PROMAX / 
HOVERAir X1 PRO 

Litiumioniakku 

ND-suodatin* 

Sovellus 

Tukiasema- ja 
ohjaussauvapaketti 

Laiteversio 
Laiteoh-
jelmiston 
versio

FIFI
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PA46H017_V1.0

Disclaimer en 
veiligheidsinstructies
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Disclaimer en waarschuwingen

Veiligheidsrichtlijnen
Vluchtomgeving

Draadloze communicatie

1. 

NL

102



Controlelijst vóór de vlucht

Controle vóór de vlucht / na de vlucht:

1. 

Dit product gebruiken

Voorzorgsmaatregelen

Waarschuwing voor vluchtveiligheid

NL
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Productonderhoud
Onderhoud en opslag

Voorzorgsmaatregelen bij transport

Beperkingen wegens

Wettelijke vluchtbeperkingen

Vliegbeperkingen

Veiligheidsinstructies voor de batterij

℃

NL
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Vliegvoorschriften – het Remote ID-systeem

Zelftest voor de vlucht (PFST: Pre-flight Self-Test) 

RID-storing

Noodstatus van Remote ID-systeem

NL
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EU-conformiteitsverklaring (DoC)
Fabrikantnaam: Shenzhen Zero Zero Infinity Technology Co., Ltd. 
Adres van de fabrikant: 4th Floor, Qianhai E-metro Tower, Shenzhen-Hong Kong Cooperation 
Zone, Shenzhen, China 

Wij, Shenzhen Zero Zero Infinity Technology Co., Ltd., verklaren dat de DoC onder onze 
exclusieve verantwoordelijkheid is uitgegeven en betrekking heeft op het volgende product: 

Het hierboven beschreven onderwerp van de verklaring is in overeenstemming met de 
toepasselijke eisen van de volgende richtlijnen: 

Het hierboven beschreven onderwerp van de verklaring is in overeenstemming met de 
relevante harmonisatienormen en/of -regelgeving van de Unie: 

Naam 

Model ZZ-H-1-003/ZZ-H-1-004

ZERO ZERO ROBOTICS 

Zie Bijlage 1 

C0 

HOVERAir X1 PRO/HOVERAir X1 PROMAX 

UAS-klasse 

Merk 

Batch 1 

Accessoires en 
componenten 

RED-richtlijn 2014/53/EU 

2011/65/EU 2015/863/EU 

2012/19/EU 

(EC) No 1907/2006 

2006/66/EC 

2019/945/EU 2020/1058/EU Deel 1 

RoHS-richtlijn 

WEEE-richtlijn 

REACH-verordening 

Batterij-richtlijn 

Gedelegeerde verordening UAS 

Efficiëntie RF-spectrum 

Veiligheid en gezondheid 

ETSI NL 300 328 V2.2.2 (2019-07) 
ETSI EN 301 893 V2.1.1 (2017-05) 
ETSI EN 300 440 V2.2.1 (2018-07) 

EN IEC 62311: 2020; 
EN IEC 62368-1: 2020+A 11: 2020 

FprEN 4709-001: Dec2024 
2006/42/EG Bijlage I 

ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3 (2019-11) 
ETSI EN 301 489-3 V2.3.2 (2023-01) 
Concept ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.6 (2023-06) 
EN 55032: 2015+A 11: 2020 
EN 55035: 2017+A 11: 2020 

EMC 

UAS 
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De aangemelde instantie, Naam: LGAI Technological Center S.A./Applus (0370), heeft de 
conformiteitsbeoordeling uitgevoerd overeenkomstig Module B van de GEDELEGEERDE 
VERORDENING (EU) 2019/945 gewijzigd door GEDELEGEERDE VERORDENING (EU) 2020/1058 
en heeft het EU-typecertificaat afgegeven. 

Ondertekend namens: 
Plaats: Shenzhen 
Naam: XIA Yuansheng 

Handtekening: 

Bijlage 1 Accessoires en componenten 

Datum: 2025.1.10 
Functie: Certification manager 

Item Model Serie Nummer 

Propellers 

ZZ-H-1-004/ZZ-H-1-
003 

2095Fxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

[x:0~9,a~Z] 

R 1 0Wxxxxxxxxxxxx 

[x:0~9,a~Z] 

H141_BLACK_CCW 
/H141_BLACK_CW 

ZZ-H-3-003/004/
004 T 

ZZ-H-9-004 

N.v.t.

N.v.t.

N.v.t.

N.v.t.

N.v.t.

N.v.t.

N.v.t.

V2.0 

V1.0 

V2.0 

N.v.t.

N.v.t.

N.v.t.

V2.0 

V3.0 

V4.0 ZZ-H-001 

HOVER X1 

HOVERAir X1 PROMAX/ 
HOVERAir X1 PRO 

Li-ion batterij 

ND-filter* 

APP 

Baken- en 
joystickbundel 

Hardware
versie 

Firmware
versie

NL
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Ansvarsfriskrivning och 
säkerhetsanvisningar
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Ansvarsfriskrivning och varningar

Säkerhetsriktlinjer
Flygmiljö

Trådlös kommunikation

Den här manualen innehåller viktig information om säker och korrekt användning. Läs den här manualen noggrant 
innan du använder produkten för att förstå dina juridiska rättigheter och skyldigheter. HOVERAir X1 PRO/HOVERAir X1 
PROMAX är en mikroflygande kamera med foto- och videofunktioner. Den här produkten är inte en leksak och ska inte 
användas av personer som kan utgöra en säkerhetsrisk, inklusive men inte begränsat till:

När du använder den trådlösa fjärrkontrollfunktionen måste du se till att du använder den här produkten i förhållanden 
där trådlös kommunikation kan fungera normalt. Observera följande begränsningar:
1. Se till att du flyger i öppna områden utan hinder för att undvika störningar med signaler från 
satellitpositioneringssystem och den flygande kamerans kompass från byggnader, berg och skogar.
2. Flyg inte nära områden med magnetiska störningar eller radiostörningar. Dessa områden inkluderar, men är inte 
begränsade till, Wi-Fi-hotspots, Bluetooth-enheter, högspänningsledningar, transformatorstationer med högspänning, 
radarstationer, mobilbasstationer och radiomaster. Om den flygande kameran används i områden med höga störningar 
kan det hända att den inte fungerar eller inte kan styras. Dessa onormala beteenden kan resultera i försämrade 
produktprestanda och fel i bildöverföringen.

Läs den här manualen noggrant innan du använder produkten för att förstå alla funktioner. Användaren samtycker till 
att använda den här produkten i enbart säkra och lagliga syften. Felaktig användning kan orsaka olyckor eller skador 
på egendom eller person. Användaren godkänner att själv vara ansvarig för sina handlingar och eventuella 
konsekvenser därav. Genom att använda den här produkten bekräftar användaren sin förståelse och sitt godkännande 
och samtycke till alla villkor i den här manualen samt eventuella policyer och avtal som upprättats av Shenzhen Zero 
Zero Infinity Technology Co., Ltd. (kallat ”Zero Zero Technology”).

Såvida inget annat uttryckligen har angetts, omfattas inte någon rådgivning eller information som erhållits från 
relaterade policyer, avtalsriktlinjer, produkter, produkttillbehör eller andra källor av någon garanti från detta företag 
eller dess produkter. Användaren har fullt ansvar för alla risker och skador som uppstår vid användning av eller tillgång 
till produkten, produkttillbehör och material. Zero Zero Technology förbehåller sig den slutliga rätten att tolka detta 
dokument för att säkerställa efterlevnad av lagar och förordningar. Zero Zero Technology förbehåller sig rätten att 
uppdatera, modifiera eller avsluta denna manual med ansvarsfriskrivning och säkerhetsanvisningar.

- Den här produkten är lämplig för flyghöjder mellan 0,5 och 15 meter.
- Det är förbjudet att flyga i svaga ljusförhållanden. När ljusstyrkan på marken är låg (<15 lux, t.ex. på natten) kan det visuella 
positioneringssystemet misslyckas.

- Observera att otydliga markmönster kan göra att det visuella systemet inte fungerar. Var försiktig när du flyger över reflekterande ytor, 
i områden där belysningen ofta växlar, över mycket mörka eller mycket ljusa ytor och i områden med följande förhållanden: 
enfärgade markytor, vatten eller genomskinliga ytor, höga objekt under.

- De visuella sensorerna på produktens undersida ska alltid hållas rena. De visuella sensorerna ska inte täckas över eller blockeras.
- Undvik att manövrera produkten i områden med betydande höjdförändringar, till exempel att flyga ut från ett fönster i ett höghus.

Den här produkten måste flygas i områden där allmän flygning är tillåten enligt lag. Flygområdesbegränsningar 
inkluderar men är inte begränsade till:

1. När OmniTerrain-indikatorn är av förlitar sig produkten på sitt visuella positioneringssystem. Följ i sådant fall dessa riktlinjer:

1. Minderåriga under 18 år, som endast ska använda den här produkten under överinseende av en förälder eller annan vuxen.
2. Individer som är påverkade av alkohol, illegala droger eller läkemedel, känner yrsel eller trötthet eller har andra fysiska 
eller psykiska tillstånd som kan försämra deras förmåga att använda produkten på ett säkert sätt.
3. Håll ett säkert avstånd till hinder, människor, djur, byggnader, allmänna inrättningar, träd och vattendrag under flygning.

2. Använd inte den flygande kameran i svåra eller extrema väderförhållanden. Extremt väder inkluderar stark vind (över 
vindstyrka 5), snö, regn, kraftig dimma, kuling, hagel, åska, tromber och tyfoner.
3. Använd inte den här produkten i miljöer under -10 °C eller över 40 °C.
4. Använd inte produkten i flygförbudszoner. 
5. När du flyger på höjder över 2 500 meter kan produktens flygprestanda påverkas på grund av minskad luftdensitet. Flyg 
med försiktighet. Flyg inte i områden på över 5 500 meters höjd.
6. Var försiktig om du ska lyfta med den flygande kameran i öknen, på stränder eller i andra områden med många fasta 
partiklar för att förhindra att partiklarna kommer in i kamerahuset eller komponenterna.
7. Lyft inte med den flygande kameran från rörliga föremål (till exempel fordon och båtar som kör).
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Checklista före flygning

Kontroll före och efter flygning:

Innan du använder den här produkten ska du se till du till fullo förstår alla funktioner, flygkrav och relevanta 
myndighetsförordningar, inklusive men inte begränsat till:
1. Kontrollera att produkten är fulladdad före flygning.
2. Innan du använder produkten ska du inspektera kamerahuset och tillbehören, inklusive men inte begränsat till skyddsram, 
motorer, batteri, propellrar, gimbal och andra flygrelaterade tillbehör för att säkerställa att de fungerar korrekt.
3. Se till att produktens inbyggda programvara och Hover X1-appen är uppdaterade till de senaste versionerna.
4. Läs produktinformationen, inklusive manualer som HOVERAir X1 PRO/HOVERAir X1 PROMAX Disclaimer and Safety Manual 
(ansvarsfriskrivning och säkerhetsanvisningar), HOVERAir X1 PRO/HOVERAir X1 PROMAX Quick Start Guide (snabbstartsguide) 
och HOVERAir X1 PRO/HOVERAir X1 PROMAX Battery Safety Manual (batterisäkerhetsanvisningar) för att bekanta dig med 
produkten och dess användning och funktioner.
5. Du kan ställa in återvändningsfunktionen vid anslutningsbortfall till Hover (Hovra) eller Return to Home (Återvänd till start) i 
HOVER-appen. Gå till Manual Control (Manuell styrning) och klicka sedan på inställningsknapparna i det övre högra hörnet, 
välj Operation Settings (Användningsinställningar) och välj Safety Settings (Säkerhetsinställningar).
Om den flygande kameran förlorar anslutningen till kontrollen under flygning kommer den automatiskt att återvända till 
startpunkten eller att hovra på plats, beroende på vilken inställning du har valt.
6. Om enheten stöter på ett fel lyser statusindikatorn med ett fast gult sken och skärmen visar relevant felinformation.
(Exempel: Om kompassen inte fungerar och behöver kalibreras visas meddelandet “Compass error. Please calibrate the IMU 
using the app.” (Kompassfel. Kalibrera IMU med hjälp av appen) på skärmen.)

Använda produkten
Följ alltid säkerhetsreglerna för att använda produkten på rätt sätt. Du är ansvarig för eventuella problem, personskador 
och andra skador som orsakats av felaktig användning. Korrekt användning inkluderar men är inte begränsad till:

Försiktighetsåtgärder

1. Den här produkten får inte tappas, kastas eller förses med farliga ämnen. Undvik att använda den i närheten av byggnader, 
folksamlingar och djur.
2. Upphör att använda produkten om den har varit med om en allvarlig olycka eller har uppvisat onormalt beteende under 
flygning.
3. Respektera andras integritet när du använder den här produkten. Inhämta samtycke innan du tar bilder och spelar in videor. När 
du använder den flygande kameran för personlig fotografering och videoinspelning, ta hänsyn till integritetskonsekvenserna för 
både dig själv och andra för att förhindra oavsiktlig spridning av personuppgifter.
4. Följ lokala förordningar gällande flygning med kameror och drönare. Använd inte den här produkten för olagliga eller 
olämpliga aktiviteter, inklusive men inte begränsat till spionage, militäroperationer och andra olagliga och oetiska syften.
5. Av säkerhetsskäl bör du avstå från att stoppa in fingrarna och främmande föremål i produktens skyddsram. Du är ansvarig för 
eventuella skador eller personskador som uppstår till följd av sådana handlingar.

1. Signalbortfall: Om den flygande kameran tappar kontakten med kontrollen utlöses en varning. Den flygande kameran 
återvänder automatiskt eller hovrar på plats utifrån dina inställningar.
2. Lågt batteri: Om den flygande kamerans batteriladdning är för låg utlöses en varning. Den flygande kameran landar 
automatiskt.
3. Varning för stark vind: Om den flygande kameran stöter på starka vindförhållanden utlöses en varning. Den flygande 
kameran landar automatiskt.
4. Kollisionsidentifiering: Om en allvarlig kollision identifieras utlöses en varning. Den flygande kameran landar 
automatiskt.
5. Otillräcklig drivkraft: När den flygande kameran når sin effektgräns utlöses en varning och kameran landar automatiskt.
6. Positioneringsfel: Om positioneringssystemet misslyckas utlöses en varning. Den flygande kameran landar automatiskt.

Flygsäkerhetsvarning

1. Håll dig borta från snurrande propellrar och motorer.
2. Kontrollera flygmiljön för den här produkten. Se avsnittet Flygmiljö.
3. Använd produkten i ett område utan hinder. Ha koll på omgivningen under flygning för att förhindra olyckor.
4. Kontrollera om den flygande kameran fungerar korrekt och om batteriet har tillräckligt med laddning för att säkerställa att 
det kan stängas av på rätt sätt. Avstängning på grund av felaktiga procedurer eller låg batteriladdning kan orsaka dataförlust 
eller skada på inspelade bilder. Zero Zero Technology ansvarar inte för någon dataförlust eller skada.
5. Tryck inte hårt när du använder gimbalen.
6. Zero Zero Technology ansvarar inte för några problem, skador eller olyckor som orsakats av användning av tillbehör som inte 
har godkänts.
7. Produkten får inte modifieras eller tas isär. Du är ansvarig för eventuella konsekvenser av att göra det.
8. Landa den flygande kameran omedelbart om det visas en varning för lågt batteri eller stark vind.
9. Ha koll på omgivningen under det automatiska återvändandet och styr hastigheten och höjden för att se till att den 
flygande kameran kommer tillbaka på ett säkert sätt.
10. Den här produkten har inte funktioner för undvikande av rundstrålande hinder. Var försiktig under flygningen.

1. Se till att det smarta batteriet och propellrarna är korrekt installerade och ordentligt fastsatta.
2. Se till att den flygande kameran har tillräckligt med batteriladdning.
3. Se till att den flygande kamerans motorer och gimbal fungerar korrekt.
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Produktunderhåll
Underhåll och förvaring

Försiktighetsåtgärder vid transport
1. Lämplig temperatur för batteritransport: 23±5 °C
2. Innan du tar med batterierna på ett flygplan, kontrollera lokala flygplatsförordningar och transportera inte skadade 
eller felaktiga batterier.

Flygsäkerhetsbegränsningar
Lokala lagar och policyer relaterade till flygbegränsningar varierar beroende på land och region. Kontakta lokala 
myndigheter för mer information.

Lagstadgade flygbegränsningar
1. Flyg inte den här produkten i eller runt flygförbudszoner som anvisas av lokala lagar och förordningar.
2. Flyg inte i områden där människor samlas, till exempel offentliga tillställningar och evenemang.
3. Den flygande kameran ska alltid vara inom användarens synhåll.
4. Använd inte den flygande kameran för att transportera olagliga eller farliga föremål.
5. Innan du flyger ska du förstå flygaktivitetstypen och kontrollera och följa alla lokala lagar och förordningar, eftersom 
de faktiska lagarna kan skilja sig från de som beskrivs i den här manualen. Delta inte i obehöriga eller olagliga 
flygaktiviteter som gör intrång i andras juridiska rättigheter (t.ex. integritets- och publicitetsrättigheter).

Flygbegränsningar

Säkerhetsanvisningar för batteri

1. Använd den här produkten på ett säkert sätt i enlighet med lokala lagar och förordningar. Håll den flygande 
kamerans inbyggda programvara och app uppdaterade med den senaste versionen.
2. Flygbegränsningsområden inkluderar, men är inte begränsade till, större flygplatser, större städer/områden och 
arenor över hela världen. Kontrollera och följ alla lokala lagar och förordningar innan du använder den här produkten.

Håll batteriet borta från vätskor. Använd inte batteriet i regn eller våta miljöer eftersom det kan leda till att det antänds 
eller exploderar.
Använd inte batterier som inte tillhandahållits av Zero Zero Technology. Använd endast den officiella 
laddningsutrustningen från Zero Zero Technology.
Använd inte svullna, läckande eller skadade batterier. Kontakta vår kundtjänst om du stöter på sådana problem.
Använd batteriet i temperaturer mellan -10 och 40 °C. Höga temperaturer kan orsaka brand eller explosion, och låga 
temperaturer kan försämra batteriets prestanda.
Anslut inte batteriet på fel sätt och stick inte hål i det med vassa föremål.
Batteriet innehåller mycket frätande vätska. Håll säkert avstånd om det skulle uppstå läckage. Om vätskan kommer i 
kontakt med hud eller ögon, skölj noggrant med vatten och sök omedelbart läkarvård.
Förvara batteriet utom räckhåll för barn. Om ett barn skulle svälja någon del, sök omedelbart läkarvård.
Använd inte batteriet igen om det har tappats eller tagit emot stötar.
Om batteriet börjar brinna, använd följande släckningsmaterial i denna ordning: vatten eller vattendimma, sand, 
brandfilt, pulver, koldioxidsläckare.
Batteriet kan vara mycket varmt efter flygning. Låt det svalna till rumstemperatur innan du laddar det. Du kan ladda 
batteriet vid temperaturer mellan 5 och 40 °C men för bästa batterilivslängd bör det vara mellan 15 och 25 °C.
Placera inte batteriet nära värmekällor, såsom direkt solljus, varma fordon, eld eller element.
Undvik att förvara batteriet helt urladdat under längre perioder, eftersom det kan leda till överurladdning, skada 
battericellerna och göra batteriet oanvändbart.
Om batteriladdningen är väldigt låg och batteriet inte används under en längre tid går det in i djupt viloläge. 
Återaktivera det genom att ladda upp det.
Förvara batteriet på rätt sätt när du inte använder den flygande kameran. Förvaringsförhållanden: laddning 40–60 %, 
temperatur 15–25 °C och luftfuktighet 45–75 % RH.

1. Förvara den flygande kameran i den medföljande väskan. Skydda produkten mot stötar, kraftiga elektriska stötar och 
långvarig exponering för solljus. Förvara produkten på en sval, torr plats borta från direkt solljus.
2. Håll den flygande kameran borta från regn och andra vätskor. Om kameran kommer i kontakt med vatten, torka den 
noggrant med en mjuk, absorberande trasa. Om du försöker flyga med en flygande kamera som har varit nedsänkt i 
vatten kan det orsaka skador på enheten och dess komponenter som inte kan repareras. Använd inte alkohol, bensen, 
thinner eller andra brandfarliga ämnen vid rengöring och förvaring av den här produkten. Undvik att förvara produkten 
i torra eller smutsiga miljöer.
3. Var försiktig med abnormiteter hos batteriet. Om några oregelbundheter inträffar ska du byta ut batteriet 
omedelbart. Omfattande riktlinjer för batteriunderhåll och förvaring finns i ”HOVERAir X1 PRO/HOVERAir X1 PROMAX 
Battery Safety Instructions” (Säkerhetsanvisningar för batteri). 
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Flygförordningar – fjärridentifieringssystem
Fjärridentifieringssystemet säkerställer säker flygning. Under flygning sänder den flygande kameran viktig identifieringsinformation, 
såsom registreringsnummer och plats, till myndigheter, luftrumsanvändare och allmänheten, i enlighet med förordningar. Före 
användning ska du se till att den flygande kameran är registrerad i enlighet med lokala lagar och att fjärridentifieringssystemet 
fungerar korrekt. 

Självtest före flygning (PFST) 
Före användning ska du se till att den flygande kameran är registrerad i enlighet med lokala lagar och att 
fjärridentifieringssystemet fungerar korrekt. Den flygande kameran utför ett automatiskt självtest före flygning (PFST). En fast 
grön indikator betyder att självtestet är godkänt. En blinkande lila indikator betyder att självtestet misslyckades.

Fel på fjärridentifieringen
1. Om det uppstår fel i fjärridentifieringssystemet under flygning blinkar den främre lampan på HOVERAIR lila. 
2. Använda med Hover-appen: Om det uppstår fel i fjärridentifieringssystemet före lyft/under flygning visas ett 
varningsmeddelande på styrenhetens skärm (Hover-appen/sändaren). 
3. Använda med fjärrkontroll: Om fjärridentifieringssystemet misslyckas före lyft/under flygning visas ett varningsmeddelande 
om fjärridentifiering högst upp på styrenhetens skärm.

Nödsituation för fjärridentifiering
Lågt batteri: Den flygande kameran landar automatiskt om batteriladdningen är för låg.
Anslutningsbortfall: Om den flygande kameran förlorar anslutningen till kontrollen kommer den att återvända till startpunkten 
eller att hovra, beroende på de felsäkra inställningarna.

Meddelande om EU-efterlevnad:
Vi, Shenzhen Zero Zero Infinity Technology Co.,Ltd., fastställer härmed att UAS HOVERAir X1 PRO och HOVERAir X1 
PROMAX är av klass C0 och i överensstämmelse med direktivet 2014/53/EU, RoHS-direktivet 2011/65/EU och 
kommissionens delegerade förordning (EU) 2019/945 om obemannade luftfartygssystem med ändring 2020/1058/EU.
Den fullständiga EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse finns på följande webbplats: 
https://static.hoverair.com/support/eu-pro&promax-compliance
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EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse
Tillverkarens namn: Shenzhen Zero Zero Infinity Technology Co.,Ltd. 
Tillverkarens adress: 4th Floor, Qianhai E-metro Tower, Shenzhen-Hong Kong Cooperation 
Zone, Shenzhen, Kina 

Vi, Shenzhen Zero Zero Infinity Technology Co.,Ltd., fastställer att denna försäkran om 
överensstämmelse utfärdats under eget ansvar och tillhör följande produkt: 

Objektet i deklarationen som beskrivs ovan överensstämmer med tillämpliga krav i följande 
direktiv: 

Objektet i deklarationen som beskrivs ovan överensstämmer med följande inom unionen 
harmoniserade standarder och/eller förordningar: 

Namn 

Modell ZZ-H-1-003/ZZ-H-1-004

ZERO ZERO ROBOTICS 

Se bilaga 1 

C0 

HOVERAir X1 PRO/HOVERAir X1 PROMAX 

UAS-klass 

Märke 

Batch 1 

Tillbehör och 
komponenter 

RED-direktivet 2014/53/EU 

2011/65/EU 2015/863/EU 

2012/19/EU 

(EG) nr 1907/2006 

2006/66/EG 

2019/945/EU 2020/1058/EU del 1 

RoHS-direktivet 

WEEE-direktivet 

REACH-förordningen 

Batteridirektivet 

Delegerad förordning om UAS 

RF-spektrumeffektivitet 

Säkerhet och hälsa 

ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2 (2019-07) 
ETSI EN 301 893 V2.1.1 (2017-05) 
ETSI EN 300 440 V2.2.1 (2018-07) 

EN IEC 62311 : 2020, 
EN IEC 62368-1 : 2020+A 11 :2020 

FprEN 4709-001: Dec2024 
2006/42/EG bilaga I 

ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3 (2019-11) 
ETSI EN 301 489-3 V2.3.2 (2023-01) 

EN 55032: 2015+A 11 :2020 
EN 55035: 2017+A 11 :2020 

EMC 

UAS 
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Namn på anmält organ: LGAI Technological Center S.A./Applus (0370), har genomfört 
bedömningen av överensstämmelse enligt modul B i KOMMISSIONENS DELEGERADE 
FÖRORDNING (EU) 2019/945 med ändring av DELEGERAD FÖRORDNING (EU) 2020/1058 och 
utfärdar EU-typcertifikatet. 

Undertecknat på uppdrag av: 
Ort: Shenzhen 
Namn: XIA Yuansheng 

Underskrift: 

Bilaga 1 Tillbehör och komponenter 

Datum: 2025-01-10 
Funktion: Certifieringsansvarig 

Del Modell Serienummer

Propellrar 

ZZ-H-1-004/ZZ-H-1-
003 

2095Fxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

[x:0–9,a–Z] 

R 1 0Wxxxxxxxxxxx 

[x:0–9,a–Z] 

H141_BLACK_CCW 
/ H141_BLACK_CW 

ZZ-H-3-003/004/
004 T 

ZZ-H-9-004 

Ej tillämpligt

Ej tillämpligt

Ej tillämpligt

Ej tillämpligt

Ej tillämpligt

Ej tillämpligt

Ej tillämpligt

V2.0 

V1.0 

V2.0 

Ej tillämpligt

Ej tillämpligt

Ej tillämpligt

V2.0 

V3.0 

V4.0 ZZ-H-001 

HOVER X1 

HOVERAir X1 PROMAX/ 
HOVERAir X1 PRO 

Litiumjonbatteri 

ND-filter  * 

App 

Paket med sändare 
och styrspak 

Maskinvaru-
version 

Inbyggd 
programvara, 
version
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